GHG reductions from PHEVs to decrease from $79/ton to $69/ton (-12%) in the high e-VMT scenario and

increase to $123/ton (+56%) in the low scenario. The BEVx tests resulted in the dollars per ton of GHG

reductions from BEVx vehicles to change from $105/ton to $97/ton (-8%) and $116/ton (+10%) in the

low and high scenarios. Together, these tests changed combined cost-effectiveness for all vehicles from

$91/ton to $89/ton (-2%) and $95/ton (+5%).

Sensitivity to Quantification Period
The operational period over which emission reductions are quantified can play an even more crucial role

than vehicle and fuel inputs. As described in (Pallonetti and Williams 2021), 100k-mi estimates are

arguably still a conservative proxy for useful vehicle life, depending on a balance of conflicting factors.

Due to the uncertainty around EV lifetimes and the sensitivity of the GHG estimates to the quantification

period used, various operational timeframe scenarios are compared in Table B3.

27 2020 GHG Reductions and Cost-Effectiveness

TABLE B3

Sensitivity of GHG Reductions and Cost-Effectiveness to Quantification Period

Operation scenario Average GHG reductions
per vehicle (tons)

Rebate dollars per ton
of GHG reductions

Primary (100,000 miles) 24 $91

2.5-year rebate “project life” (CARB 2019) 8  (-68%) $279  (+208%)

6-year ownership (Demuro 2019) 19  (-23%) $117  (+29%)

100,000-/150,000-mile battery warranty life* 26  (+7%) $85  (-6%)

11.2-year average CA vehicle age (Auto Innovators 2021) 35  (+45%) $62  (-31%)

150,000 miles 37  (+50%) $60 (-33%)

15-year project-comparison life (CARB 2019) 47  (+95%) $46  (-49%)

200,000 miles 49  (+100%) $45  (-50%)
* In this scenario, a quantification period of 150,000 miles is used for PHEVs and BEVx vehicles, based on the 150,000-mile battery warranty
required by the current California ZEV Standards (California Code of Regulations 2012).

Sensitivity to Rebate Influence
Sensitivity of the Rebate-Essential reductions estimates to the Rebate Essentiality percentages was

tested by adding and subtracting 11 percentage points from each. Eleven percentage points is equal to

the highest margin of error among any of the cohorts—that of Standard Rebate FCEVs.17 Though the

bulk of the program (72%) is comprised of the Standard Rebate BEV cohort, which was found to have a